
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

 

democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk   Tel: 01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk/Your-council/Councillors-and-committees 

Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0BT 
 

 
  democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk 

  21 February 2024 
Planning Committee 
Thursday, 29th February, 2024 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted 
Agenda 
 
Members of the Planning Committee 
Councillor Claire Blackwell (Chair) Councillor Jackie Wren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bryan Black Councillor Chris Botten 
Councillor Perry Chotai Councillor Chris Farr 
Councillor Sue Farr Councillor Jeffrey Gray 
Councillor Judy Moore Councillor Keith Prew 
Councillor Lesley Steeds  

 
Substitute Members 
Councillor Helen Bilton Councillor Michael Cooper 
Councillor Katie Montgomery Councillor Helena Windsor 
Councillor Jeremy Pursehouse  

 
If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, they should notify Democratic 
Services. If a Member of the Council, who is not a member of the Committee, would like to attend 
the meeting, please let Democratic Services know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting.  
 
If any clarification about any item of business is needed, contact should be made with officers 
before the meeting. Reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

Information for the public 
 

 

This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Oxted and the public 
are welcome to attend. Doors for the Council Offices will open 15 minutes before the 
start of the meeting. 
 

 

The meeting will also be broadcast online at tinyurl.com/webcastTDC. In attending this 
meeting, you are accepting that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online and available for others to view. 
 

 
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are 
available in the Council’s Constitution available from tinyurl.com/howTDCisrun. The 
website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 
 

 

Details of reports that will be considered at upcoming Committee meetings are 
published on the Council’s Committee Forward Plan. You can view the latest plan at 
tinyurl.com/TDCforwardplan. 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://tinyurl.com/webcastTDC
http://tinyurl.com/HOWTDCISRUN
http://tinyurl.com/TDCforwardplan


 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Minutes from the meeting held on the 1st February 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

4.1 2022/1523 - Land at Former Godstone Quarry, Godstone, RH9 8ND  (Pages 15 - 
70) 

  
5. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 1 February 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Chris Farr, Sue Farr, 

Gray, Moore and Steeds 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Allen 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Black, Botten, Chotai and Prew 

 
238. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH JANUARY 

2024  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

239. 2023/1392 - STREET SIGN IN FRONT OF PHARMACY, 
POLLARDS OAK ROAD, HURST GREEN, RH8 0JP  
 
The committee considered an application for the installation of two 6 metre and one 5 metre 
CCTV camera columns for a District and Parish Council CCTV scheme. 
  

R E S O L V E D - that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
Rising 7.42 pm 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the applications detailed in items 4.1. 
 

Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
 
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 29 FEBRUARY 2024 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.1 2022/1523 Land At Former 
Godstone Quarry, 
Godstone, RH9 8ND  

Full planning permission for the 
phased development of the site 
for 140 new homes (Use Class 
C3), a new doctor’s surgery 
(Use Class E(e)), with publicly 
accessible open space, land 
reprofiling and associated 
infrastructure including the 
Godstone Parish Council car 
park and access, site access, 
internal roads and off-Site 
highways works, parking areas, 
landscaping and associated car 
and cycle infrastructure and 
associated works to facilitate the 
development. 

Authorise the Chief 
Planning Officer and 
the Head of Legal in 
conjunction with the 
Chair and Deputy 
Chair of the 
Planning Committee 
to approve the 
planning application 
subject to the 
conditions set out at 
the end of this 
report which are 
considered 
appropriate to the 
proposed 
development and: 
 
1.The application 
being referred to the 
Secretary of State 
under the terms of 
the Town and 
Country Planning 
(Consultation) 
(England) Direction 
2021; and the 
application then not 
being called-in by 
the Secretary of 
State for 
determination; and 

 
2. The completion 
of a Section 106 
agreement as set 
out in the officer 
report. 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Affordable Housing DPD.  It sets a threshold within built up areas of 15 units or 
more or sites in excess of 0.5ha and within rural areas of 10 units or more.  The policy 
requires that up to 34% of units would be affordable in these cases with the actual 
provision negotiated on a site by site basis.  There is a requirement that up to 75% of 
the affordable housing will be provided in the
[...]
hance the high quality character of the area, and to apply 
design principles on a sub-area basis to maintain and reinforce character. 
 
SPD (Harestone Valley Design Guidance) adopted March 2011 and seeks to; promote 
good design, protect and enhance the high quality character of the area, and to apply 
design principles on a sub-area basis to maintain and reinforce character. 
 
SPD (Tandridge Parking Standards) adopted September 2012 sets out standards for 
residential and non-residential vehicular parking and standards for bicycle parking.  
 
SPD (Tandridge Trees and Soft Landscaping) adopted November 2017 sets out the 
Council’s approach to the integration of new and existing trees and soft landscaping 
into new development, and seeks to ensure that trees are adequately considered 
throughout the development process.   
 

Page 12



 
 

 

National Advice 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) constitutes guidance for local 
planning authorities and decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as 
a material consideration in determining applications. It sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 4.1 
 
Application: 2022/1523 
Location:  Land at Former Godstone Quarry, Godstone, RH9 8ND  
Proposal:  Full planning permission for the phased development of the Site for 140 

new homes (Use Class C3), new doctor’s surgery (Use Class E(e)), 
publicly accessible open space, land reprofiling and associated 
infrastructure including the Godstone Parish Council car park and 
access, site access, internal roads and off-site highways works, parking 
areas, landscaping and associated car and cycle infrastructure and 
associated works to facilitate the development. 

Wards:  Bletchingley and Nutfield and Godstone. 
 
Constraints – Area of Special Advertising Control.  Adjacent to Ancient Woodland, Biggin Hill 
Safeguarding, Godstone Conservation Area, Gas Pipeline within 175m, Gatwick Bird Strike 
Zone, Gatwick Safeguarding, Green Belt, Historic Landfill, Protected Species within 35m, 
Potential Sites of Nature Conservation Interest Area, A Class Road, Risk of 1 in 30, 100 and 
1000 year Surface Water Flooding, Source Protection Zones. 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee 
 
The application has been called-in by Cllr Crane on the grounds that the proposal has caused 
significant interest within the local community which have led to him becoming aware of 
concerns being raised around the ecological impacts of development and the impacts of the 
construction process which, due to the location of the site at the ward boundaries of Godstone 
and Bletchingley and Nutfield, may be relevant to a wide population. It is considered that the 
elements of the proposed development that have been promoted as benefits should be 
suitably debated and that any benefits should be secured.  The application would have been 
presented to the Planning Committee in any case due to the scale of the proposal and it 
representing a departure from the development plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Authorise the Chief Planning Officer and the Head of Legal in 
conjunction with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Planning Committee to approve the 
planning application subject to the conditions set out at the end of this report which are 
considered appropriate to the proposed development and: 
 

1. The application being referred to the Secretary of State under the terms of 
the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021; 
and the application then not being called-in by the Secretary of State for 
determination; and 
 

2. The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the following matters: 
  

A. The delivery of the affordable housing (70 units) prior to the occupation of 
50% of the open-market dwellings with the freehold having been 
transferred/granted to a registered provider. All affordable housing shall be 
subject to nomination rights. 

B. The construction of a doctor’s surgery to shell and core stage shall have 
commenced prior to the commencement of the construction of any 
dwellings. The doctor’s surgery shall have been practically completed prior 
to the occupation of 25 dwellings and transferred in perpetuity to an agreed 
party in a timeline to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. A 
scheme of marketing and control over the disposal and subsequent use of 
the building shall be secured in the event that there are unforeseen obstacles 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.1



to the transfer occurring.  In the event of the doctor’s surgery by a healthcare 
provider or the healthcare provider in occupation of the surgery loses the 
NHS contract to operate as a doctor’s surgery, then the unit designated for 
the doctor’s surgery and associated car park will be transferred to the District 
Council for a price of £1 (one pound) to be subsequently used by the District 
Council as it deems fit. 

C. The provision of Open Space and the Play Area prior to the occupation of 
80% of the dwellings. The management of these features would also be 
secured with the formation of a Management Company included. 

D. Provisions for implementing and managing measures to secure benefits for 
biodiversity net gain. 

E. The implementation of a Travel Plan and the payment of the Travel Plan 
Monitoring Contribution would be secured. 

F. The payment of a contribution of £57,525 towards the mitigation of impacts 
on the nearby Public Right of Way. 

G. The agreement of a specification for the Parish Council Car Park and the 
delivery of the car park in the same timescale as the Doctor’s Surgery and 
the transfer of the completed car park to Godstone Parish Council. 

 
The requirement to refer the application is applicable as a result of the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 which states that, where a Local Planning 
Authority does not intend to refuse inappropriate development in the Green Belt of the scale 
that is hereby proposed, it shall refer the application to the Secretary of State who may wish 
to issue a direction with respect to the proposed development. 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for a development comprising of 140 dwellinghouses, a 

new doctor’s surgery, a car park to serve Godstone Parish Council and associated 
works including the provision of open space, highway works within and outside the site, 
works to ground levels and the provision of utilities and other such infrastructure. 

 
1.2 The proposed development was screened under The Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 as it falls within 10 (b) (iii) - 
Urban Development Projects. It is not considered to comprise development that 
requires an Environmental Statement. 

 
1.3 As set out below, the proposal represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 

would cause harm to openness and conflict with one of the purposes of the Green Belt 
namely the safeguarding of open countryside. Substantial weight is required to be 
afforded to each of these elements of harm.  Minor harm would also be caused to the 
landscape setting of the site and, as a result, the experience of users of the adjacent 
public rights of way. However, the identified harm is considered to be outweighed by 
other matters, most notably but not limited to the benefits arising from the provision of 
140 dwellings, 50% ( 70 units) of which would be affordable, a doctor’s surgery, a public 
car park, the development achieving high renewable energy and efficiency 
performance and the provision of a large area of publicly accessible open space such 
that the Very Special Circumstances (VSC) exist to enable the development to be 
found acceptable. Subject to the imposition of conditions and the securing of planning 
obligations in appropriate terms that secure the delivery of the public benefits of the 
proposed development, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in all other 
respects. Therefore, it is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
the abovementioned procedural requirements being met. 

 

Page 16



1.4 The delivery of the public benefits arising from this proposed development is a 
fundamental part of the VSC justifying a grant of planning permission. Delivery will be 
achieved through a combination of planning conditions and Section 106 agreement 
obligations which are subject to final negotiation with the applicant. Accordingly, the 
recommendation to the Committee provides for the Chair and Vice-Chair, in 
conjunction with the Chief Planning Officer and Head of Legal, to determine the 
acceptability of the final draft conditions to be attached to any permission and the 
acceptability of the final draft obligations in the Section 106 Agreement.  

 
2.0 Site Description  
 
2.1 The site comprises of a 15.4-hectare parcel of land located in the Green Belt, 

immediately to the west of the Defined Village in the Green Belt of Godstone.  The site 
is also located within a designated Biodiversity Opportunity Area. The southeast edge 
of the site is located within the Godstone Conservation Area. The site is outside of the 
Surrey Hills AONB and is not included within a Area of Great Landscape Value, the 
closest section being approximately 75 to the west. 

 
2.2 The site was formerly the subject of quarrying works but has subsequently been left in 

such a way that soft landscaping now dominate
[...]
atisfied that the proposal would not materially affect the safety, reliability and/or 
operation of the Strategic Road Network.” 

 
5.2 Highway Authority (Surrey County Council) – No objection subject to planning 

obligations and conditions as will be set out further below.  It has been stated that the 
combined proposals would be likely to generate 102 two-way car trips during the AM 
peak and 92 two-way car trips during the PM peak period. The applicant has 
undertaken a capacity assessment to understand the impact of the proposals on the 
Bletchingley Road/Godstone Green Road/High Street gyratory and the High 
Street/Oxted Road/Crowhurst Mead/Godstone Hill roundabout junctions and the 
development is not expected to result in an unacceptable impact on them. 

 
The proposal will provide off-site highway improvement works within the vicinity of the 
site to improve pedestrian and cycle connectivity to the centre of Godstone. A Travel 
Plan, EV Charging points, e-bike charging points and cycle parking will go towards 
providing alternative modes of sustainable travel. It is therefore considered that the 
proposal will not result in a material impact on highway safety. 

 
5.3 Rights of Way Officer (Surrey County Council) – No objection to the proposal subject 

to a contribution of £57,525 towards the enhancement of the adjacent public highways. 
 
5.4 AONB Officer (Surrey County Council) – No objection. It is identified that proposed 

housing development would be located in the base of a disused quarry at a lower level 
to much of the immediate landscape and with the embankments being well wooded. It 
appears that that the site's tree belts, the lower level of the site for the housing together 
with undulating intervening topography and vegetation would likely mean the 
development would not be seen from the AONB. Even were it to be seen, it may just 
be the buildings' roofs, softened by being within a treed context and possibly as being 
part of the village of
[...]
t has been identified by 
the applicant for the reasons that are set out above, it is considered that the socio-
economic benefits overall can be afforded limited weight. 

   
Overall Assessment of Very Special Circumstances and Material Considerations 
 
7.161 The proposal represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt, would cause 

harm to openness and conflict with one of the purposes of the Green Belt of 
safeguarding the open countryside.  Substantial weight is required to be afforded to 
each of these elements of harm.  Minor harm would also be caused to the landscape 
setting of the site and, as a result, the experience of users of the adjacent public rights 
of way. However, the identified harm is considered to be outweighed by other matters, 
most notably but not limited to the benefits arising from the provision of 140 dwellings, 
50% of which would be affordable, a modern doctor’s surgery, capable of meeting 
current and future needs, a public car park, the development achieving high renewable 
energy and efficiency performance and the provision of a large area of newly publicly 
accessible open space.   

 
7.162 In further discussions with the applicant, assurances have been sought about the 

deliverability of the key public benefits of the doctor’s surgery and parish car park. In 
response, the applicant has agreed to additional or amended obligations in the Section 
106 Agreement (S106) that would sit alongside any planning permission. These 
obligations would be to provide the doctor’s surgery to shell and core stage and the car 
park as a single contract before 25 dwellings in the adjoining housing development 
were occupied. If, subsequently, no medical practice could be found to take the doctor’s 
surgery within a specified timescale then the building and associated car parking would 
be transferred to the District Council for the sum of £1 (one pound). The viability of the 
development has been tested and it is expected that the develo
[...]
 54 of the NPPF indicates that permitted development rights 
should only be removed where there is clear justification to do so.  In this case, it is 
considered that a condition removing certain permitted development rights wholly 
meets the tests that a condition is required to pass. In terms of necessity, it is 
considered that such a condition is necessary to prevent greater harm arising to the 
Green Belt than has been factored into the abovementioned assessment. Moreover, it 
is considered that such a condition would be entirely reasonable, provided that only 
those rights are restricted that would have the potential to impact on the openness of 
the Green Belt. 

 
 Planning Obligations and Conditions. 
 
7.167 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 states that a planning obligation 

may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission for the development if 
the obligation is necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
directly related to the development and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind 
to the development.  The NPPF also states that they may only be sought where those 
tests are met. 

 
7.168 In this case, it is considered that securing the provision of affordable housing, the 

delivery of the doctor’s surgery (to shell and core stage), the delivery of the Parish car 
parking, the provision and management of play space and open space, the 
implementation and management of measures to secure biodiversity net gain, the 
provision of a contribution towards Public Right of Way enhancements, the 
implementation of the Travel Plan and the provision of appropriate monitoring 
contributions would need to be secured through the completion of a legal agreement 
pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  For the reasons 
that are set out within the report, it is considered that each of the obligations meet the 
relevant tests. 

 
7.169 With respect to conditions, the NPPF states 
[...]
Chief Planning Officer and Head of Legal in 

conjunction with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Planning Committee to 
approve the planning application subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
this report and: 

1. The application being referred to the Secretary of State under the terms of 
the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021; 
and the application then not being called-in by the Secretary of State for 
determination; and 

2. The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the matters set out 
under Recommendation at the beginning of this report. 

 
9.1 Conditions  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall start not later than the expiration of 3 years 

from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. This decision refers to drawings specified within the Planning Drawing Schedule that 

has accompanied the application hereby approved (Dated 8th December2023). The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved drawings.   

 
Reason:  To ensure that the scheme proceeds as set out in the planning application 
and therefore remains in accordance with the Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

Page 55



3. The approved development is to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
Phasing Plan (1707 Rev A) unless this is amended with the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In order to provide a co-ordinated approach to the delivery of the development 
in the interests of proper planning and to ensure this is a planning permission which 
expressly provides for the development to be carried out in phases for the purposes of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.   

 
4. No development shall take place until the implementation of a programme of 

archaeological work for the unquarried parts of the site (as descri
[...]

Page 66



carried out and no outbuilding shall be erected within the curtilages of any dwellings 
without the express permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that no additional harm is caused to the Green Belt and to 
ensure that the gardens remain of adequate size to serve future occupiers of the 
dwellings hereby approved in line with Policies CSP18 and CSP21 of the Tandridge 
District Core Strategy 2008 and Policies DP7 and DP10 of the Tandridge Local Plan: 
Part 2 Detailed Policies 2014 and the NPPF. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 1st February 2024
	4 Applications for consideration by committee
	ON 29 FEBRUARY 2024
	National Advice

	4.1 2022/1523 - Land at Former Godstone Quarry, Godstone, RH9 8ND
	4.1b - Committee Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 29 February 2024 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Black, Botten, Chris Farr, 
Sue Farr, Gray, Moore, Steeds and Cooper (Substitute) (In place of Prew) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Windsor and Colin White 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Allen 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Chotai and Prew 
 

247. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chris Farr declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4.1 (minute 249) on the 
basis that he was a Surrey County Councillor and a Godstone Parish Councillor. He confirmed 
that he was not a member of the Parish Council Planning Committee and had not attended any 
meetings where the application had been discussed. 
  
Councillor Sue Farr declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4.1 (minute 249) on the 
basis that she was a Godstone Parish Councillor. She confirmed that she was not a member of 
the Parish Council Planning Committee and had not attended any meetings where the 
application had been discussed. 
 

248. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST FEBRUARY 
2024  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

249. 2022/1523 - LAND AT FORMER GODSTONE QUARRY, 
GODSTONE, RH9 8ND  
 
The Committee considered an application for the phased development of the land at former 
Godstone Quarry for 140 new homes, new doctor’s surgery, publicly accessible open space, 
land reprofiling and associated infrastructure including the Godstone Parish Council car park 
and access, site access, internal roads and off-site highways works, parking areas, landscaping 
and associated car and cycle infrastructure and associated works to facilitate the development. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement 
as outlined in the report. 
  
Councillor Jim Gardner of Godstone Parish Council spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Michael Arnaud, Dorking Healthcare Limited, and Tracy Puttock, on behalf of the applicant, 
spoke in favour of the application. 
  



2 

 
 

Councillor Chris Farr, seconded by Councillor Jackie Wren, proposed amendments to the 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the motion to amend the recommendations was 
agreed.  
  

R E S O L V E D – that the application be approved subject to conditions and to 
authorise the Chief Planning Officer and the Head of Legal in conjunction with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair to finalise the Section 106 agreement as set out in recommendations 2, 
A-H to make sure that all matters are fully secured and: 
  

1.    The application being referred to the Secretary of State under the terms of the 
Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021; and the 
application then not being called-in by the Secretary of State for determination; 
and 

  
2.    The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the following matters: 

  
A.    The delivery of the affordable housing (70 units) prior to the occupation of 

50% of the open-market dwellings with the freehold of the affordable housing 
having been transferred/granted to a registered provider. All affordable 
housing shall be subject to nomination rights. 
  

B.    The construction of a doctor’s surgery to shell and core stage shall have 
commenced prior to the commencement of the construction of any dwellings. 
The doctor’s surgery shall have been practically completed prior to the 
occupation of 25 dwellings and transferred on a 999 year lease to an NHS 
contracted doctor’s surgery in a timeline to be agreed in writing by the District 
Council. A scheme of marketing and control over the disposal and 
subsequent use of the building shall be secured in the event that there are 
unforeseen obstacles to the transfer occurring.  In the event of the doctor’s 
surgery not being taken up, or the healthcare provider in occupation of the 
surgery loses the NHS contract to operate as a doctor’s surgery, then the 
site designated for the doctor’s surgery and associated car park will be 
transferred to the District Council for a price of £1 (one pound). The doctor’s 
surgery building and car park shall then be transferred by the District 
Council, in consultation with Godstone Parish Council, to a use deemed 
fitting by the District Council with first priority being transfer to an NHS 
contracted doctor’s surgery or other healthcare use. 
  

C.   The provision of Open Space and the Play Area prior to the occupation of 
80% of the dwellings. The management of these features would also be 
secured with the formation of a Management Company included. 

  
D.   Provisions for implementing and managing measures to secure biodiversity 

enhancements across the application site. 
  

E.    The implementation of a Travel Plan and the payment of the Travel Plan 
Monitoring Contribution would be secured. 

  
F.    The payment of a contribution of £57,525 towards the mitigation of impacts 

on the nearby Public Right of Way. 
  

G.   The agreement of a specification for the Parish Council Car Park and the 
delivery of the car park in the same timescale as the Doctor’s Surgery and 
the transfer of the completed car park to Godstone Parish Council. 

  



3 

 
 

H.   A right in perpetuity for the owner and any tenant of the doctor’s surgery 
building and car park site to have unrestricted vehicular, cyclist and 
pedestrian access across the shared access with the Parish Council Car 
Park, together with an apportionment of the maintenance costs of that 
shared access. 

 

 
Rising 8.57 pm  
 
 


